UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CENTRACARE HEALTH SYSTEM.

a corporation.

File No. 161-0096

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDERS

The Federal Trade Commission, having initiated an investigation of the acquisition by CentraCare Health System (hereafter referred to as "Proposed Respondent") of St. Cloud Medical Group, and it now appearing that Proposed Respondent is willing to enter into this Agreement Containing Consent Orders ("Consent Agreement") to suspend the operation of certain contracts and providing for other relief:

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between Proposed Respondent, by its duly authorized officers and attorneys, and counsel for the Commission that:

- 1. Proposed Respondent is a not-for-profit corporation organized, existing and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota with its office and principal place of business located at 1406 Sixth Avenue North, St. Cloud, MN 56303.
- 2. Proposed Respondent admits all the jurisdictional facts set forth in the draft of the Complaint here attached.
- 3. Proposed Respondent waives:
 - a. any further procedural steps;
 - b. the requirement that the Commission's Decision and Order and Order to Suspend Enforcement of CentraCare Health Non-Competes and Maintain Assets ("Order to Suspend Non-Competes and Maintain Assets"), both of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof, contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;
 - c. all rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Decision and Order or the Order to Suspend Non-Competes and Maintain Assets entered pursuant to this Consent Agreement; and
 - d. any claim under the Equal Access to Justice Act.

- 4. Because there may be interim competitive harm, the Commission may issue its Complaint and the Order to Suspend Non-Competes and Maintain Assets in this matter at any time after it accepts the Consent Agreement for public comment.
- 5. Not later than thirty (30) days after the date this Consent Agreement is signed by Proposed Respondent, Proposed Respondent shall submit an initial report, pursuant to Section 2.33 of the Commission's Rules, 16 C.F.R. § 2.33. Proposed Respondent shall

with the draft of the Complaint here attached, (b) issue and serve its Order to Suspend Non-Competes and Maintain Assets